IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF NAURU
Criminal Jurisdiction

Criminal Case No., 31 of 1977

THE REPUBLIC
va.

RENE HARRIS

CHARGE :

l. Common Assault: Contrary to Section 335 of
of the Criminal .Code of Queensland, 1899 -
The First Schedule.

2. Common Assault: Contrary to Section 335 of .ﬁ{
the Criminal Code Act, 1899 of Queensland - :
Tha First Schedule.

. JUDGMENT :

The case for the prosecution is that
the accused unlawfully assaulted Garry Seaborne and his child
Velsha Seaborne on the 14th of August, 1976.

In dealing with Count 1, the alleged
assault on Garry Seaborne, I will first examine the evidence T
regarding the alleged signal on the bridge wvhich, according , ﬁiy
to the defence, triggered off a sequence of events on the day
in question.

Witness Seaborne has denied making a
signal at the accused. On this point he is supported by his
wife Veronica. On the other hand the accused has stated that
vhen his car was passing Seaborne's car travelling in the
opposite direction, he saw Seaborne making a sign with his
thumb -~ an upward motion of the thumb followed by a downward
~motion. His wife corroborates him on this point.

According to the accused he turned his
cay and went after Seaborne and on the way picked up Pallel
near the Civic Centre. The first confrontation between the
accused and Seaborne occured half-way between the wind-sock
" on the northern end of the air-strip and the VWorks Department.
fthen Seaborne was about to make the turn to his mother-in-
law's home, he noticed a car very close behind him. He dia
not turn as he thoughtthere would be an accident. The car
- then drove up alengside him, and the accused who was the

driver accused him of giving him the thumbs down sign. He
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denied having done so. When the accused got down from his
car he drove off in the direction of the police station
followed very closely by the accused -~ =0 closely that he
could not geo the front of tha accused's car from his rear
vision mirror.

The accused made the samo accusation
in tho fors-court of the police station where the cars
eventually ceme to a halt. Tho accusation was again denied,
At thio ctegs it is intorecting to note the type of quentions
&ha accuccd esked Scaborne regarding the alleged signal,

The accused has stated that he asked
Scaborne, "Were you making a signal?" There is an element
of &oubt in a quostion of this type. If there #as no doubt
in ¢hoe nind of thoe person fisking the guestion, tho question
wonld ba "thy 4id you make a signal?” At the police atation,
 ¢ho cccused asked Scaborne “whother he hed signalled him®,
Dore, too, there ic an olement of doubt. RAccording to Hro.
Iarzis the accused asgked Scaborne, "What was the signal you
wado?® Here the question takes a differcnt turn and clecrly
roveals that the accused was not sure what the signal was,
i2 any signal was ever made.

-~

.This signal ~ the thumbs up and thumbs
down sign ~ eppears to bo a very rude and inflammatory gesture
te tho Mauruan mind. Rev. Amram, who was czlled by ths
dofance es en expert vitness in respect of the behaviocur
patterns of the Nouruvan pecple, 18 onc cho is eminontly
‘qua1&§1@d to do so. I accept his evidence as to tho rcactions
of a lauruen to cuch a signal without any resexvations what-
coever., Rov. Anzam hasg stated that if this signal was made to
a tguraan in the presenca of his wife, it would aggrevate
natters, for it would bo a loss of face to thd man. 8o that
thera 43 no doubt in my mind that every self-respecting
Heurvan who is the victim of such a signal in tho presence of
his wifo would react very badly.

At this sfage it is necessary to exanine

the conduct of the accused after the alleged signal was made

¢t him, There is his evidonce and that of hin wife, that ho
turned his car round and pursued Seaborne. I have carlier
reforred to tho element of doubt im the quostions put by the
accused to Scaborne. What is‘aignificant to nota is thoe rec-
action of the accused when he was in front of tho police ctatieon.
Baving askod Scaborne ®"whether he had sigralled him®, the eccused
A@rons thoe cccusation and switches on to another matter and
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questions Seaborne as to what he had stated at the Poot-ball
League meeting a week earlier. The matter of this signal -

a pignal ego rude and so inflammatory to a Nauruan mind, fades
into insignificance and Seaborne's statement abeout the accused
at the league mecting emerges to the front. Is this the normal
conduct of a Nauruan who had beecn subject to this signal in

the presence of his wife? Would a Nauruan placed in the posi-
tion of the accuszed have so lightly abandoned such an
accusation aftor purcuing Seaborne in an agitated state of |
mind for nearly 1% miles if in fact such a signal was ever
nade? I anm of the copinion that the answers to these quections
lie in one fact and one gact alcne namely, that a signal was
never made by Seaborne; and I have cdﬁe to the irresistible
conclusion that the accused fabricated this story of the sig-
nal as an excusas to start come form of trouble with Scaborne
that day. It must not be forgotten that from the time Seaborne
6&11&& the accused a coward at the Foot~ball League oeoeting,
the abcused was very upset. Y, therefore, accept the evidenco
of Ceaborne end his wife on this point. I vas rmore than .
impreaseed by the demeanour of these two witnesges: I reject
thae evidence of the accused and his wife that Scaborne made

a signal at them on the bridge.

~

- Pefore I procecad further, I will deal
with the submission made by learned @ounsal on this point.'
He sulmitted that scmething happened on the bridge and posed
the question as to why the passing of Seaborne's car shojld
trigger off a sequence of events. He has also cubmitted that
the accused had armple copportunity to take revenge earlier.

» The reason for the accused to suddenly
turn his car and pursue Seaborne is best kncwn to the accused.
A vory significant fact, however, is that this was dene
shortly after the 2nd semi-~final match was over that evening.
The fact that the accused had ample opportunity to take
revenge earlicer is of no significance.

I will now deal with the evidencae that
led to thoe assault. It is in evidence that both Seaborne and
the accused got down from thoir cars and approachad éach other.
Thay met batween the tvo cars. The accused asked Seaborne |
vhother he made any signals and why. Seaborne denied the
accusation, The accused them asked Seaborne why he made
gonme bad remarks at the League meeting.

According to Seaborne he called the
accnsed a covard and went on to explain why he referred to
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him as & coward, and it was scon after the explanation that
the sccused hit him on the face. The position tsken up by
the gocused is that tho monent he was called a cowazxd, he
instinctivoly hit Ecaborna. I accopt the cvidence of
Saaborne that he was hit by the acrcused aftor his explanation
end ¥ reject tha evidence of tha accused on thia point.

Theo dafcnca in one of provocation.

"Eravncaeicn in law consiots painly of threa olemsnts: the

gct of provocation, the loss of salf-contzol, both actues)
and reagonable, and the rotaliation propartiaaata to tha
pravocaticn.

I have efdrossed my mind to tha folloving
-‘facts namaly. vhathar the uso of tho word ®cswarnd™ by Cochorne
i ds the accuzed loca his self-control end ceaca to ko rmastor
af hincelf; whathor the provocation, A€ any, not only &id in
- fact causs tho accucod to losa his eclf-control, buf alco wao
o ceoh a noture that it would cauce a reaconcble porcon to
1oze his colf-control in tho pamae way; 403 .E05eMaw evny ods
of regentfent bears a roascnable rolationship to the provo=
caticn cauvsed,

It is in evidenco that the accused was
fully aware that Seaborne had called hin a coward a wook
cazlior at a vooting of thoe Foot~ball Leagua., £2 that, vhen
Seaborma called hin a covard An encwer to a question as tO '
vhat ho had stated earlior, 4t would not have como a8 a rude
- ghock.  This io oot a cituaticn whore a porcen cudlenly calls
&nﬂﬁhar'é coward. It was tho eccused vho invited tho terance
of ¢tha vord %coward®, and having dons co he cannot plead provo-
caticn. Ths law is very clear on thioc point for 4¢ shates
that the 2ot or insult relied eon as provocation muse rot have
“been incited by the accuced for the purposo of affording an
ercuca for the assault., Even 1f thare was provecation, the
- nature of tho provecation was such that it would not cauca a
reaccnable porcon to loso kis colf-control in tho samm way

- end tho neds of recontmont and tho forco uced was cleaxly dioc-
1 propertionate to the provocation.

Learned Couneal for tho dofence has sub-
pittold that 42 Scaborno had not called the accusced *a coun
- ghera vonld not have boeen ean assault, I an in entirg egreczent
vith thio cubmission but on. the eame reaconing i€ can be caid
that 4¢ &ho eccized had rot quecticned S8cahornao as ¢o what ho
ﬁa& eald at tha Lezguo meoting, ho would not havo boen called
o coward.
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FYor these reazons, the defence of
provocaticn mst necessarily fail. it is not necessary for
ma €0 raofer to tho case of Parker va. The Queen and R, va.'
Abrahem cited by learned Counsel for the defence in view of
rmy £inding as regards provocation and that Seaborne dia not
mato a soignal.

. I, therefore, hold that the prosecution
has pxoveﬂ bayond all reasconable dcubt the ingredients nccessary
to constitute an act of comreon aspault and I £4nd the accused
‘guilty on Count 1 and convict him,

_ X will now deal with the evidence as
regards Ccount 2.

~ Tha fect that the mccused took the child
from SQabaxna'n car is not dizputed. The accuced has admitted
doing oo and has given reacens for his action., Thesce reasons
have €0 bo carefolly exanined in ordor to comm €0 a findimg,
vhother the ect of thoe accusced in taking tho child cut of the
car conzntituted an act of common assault.

A

. The prosecution has led the evidence of
a nﬁmhar of vitnoscens who saw the act of the accused.

_Wiitness Seaborne, the fathor of ths
child, hns stated that the accuged called cut “Carry, ic this
your daughtor?” and hold tho child in front of him. According
to tho rmothor of tho child, Veronica Seaborna, tha accuced
called cut, "Carry, is this your child? Sce vhat I en going
to do with the child.” Uitncss Jehn Olson has stated thet -
the eccused tock tho child in his hands and chouted *Watch cut.”
Saying c£o, tha accuncd lifted tha child in front of him and
mede a wotion of throwving it down on the ground. Witnoss Herming
has stated that the accuzed held the child above his heed and
ghook ther.

As aasinst this evidence thare is tho
avidenca of the accuced who has stated that vhen he was going
towvards his car he heard a ehild ecry in the rear of Scaborre's
cay. Ho went to the car and lifted tho child by tho armpita.

. and took hor out through the window. He thoen called oat, ®Garry,
i thio your child?® and Carry replied, "Dont®t touch ny baby.”
Tho cecused has daonied that ha protended to drop tho child oz
that ho gheook her. The wife ©f thae accused was busy at thin
point of time as she was engaged in a verbal duel of har ovm

with Séshorna‘e wife, and cho 444 not sco the acctmed ascaule
Seaborne, or teke thae child from ths car. Howaver, che did
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manage to hear something ahout the child, for she has stated
in her evidence that she heard her husband call out, "¥You
wouldn't ba leaving your baby bohind. She is crying."”

L Tha evidence of the wife of the accusad,
as to what the accused said regarding the child is in direct
conflict with vhat the accused is alleged to have said., It
would be unrealistic to expect witnesses to an incident of :
.- this type to state the exact words. But, in addvessing ny £
nind to the vords uttered as testified to both by the prose~
cution vitnessas and the defence, I £ind that thera is ample
corrcboration of Mzro. Seaborne's evidencoa, in tha evidence of
witness Olson. The evidonce of those two witneases which I ?f
accept makes it more than abundantly clear that the accused o
togck the child ocut of the car without the consent of the f
parents and handled the child in such a manncr that it would &
hava caused tha patants to apprchend immediate and unlawful |
violence. Witness Clsen's evidence that Mrs, SQabnréa was
crying and hysterical when sha got the child svbsequontly is
indicative of the manner in which the child was handled and
the mother's reaction to what the accused did. The discrepan~
cios in thas cvidence of the prosecuticn witnesses are not
mataerial and do not in any way taint the prosecutiol versien
of tha incident. - ‘

Learned Counsal for the defence ‘submitted
that the accused had an opportunity of throwing tha child down:
.that thero was no aggressive act towards thae child; that a
good samaritan act should not ba considered cotherxwise and
that the accused had no intention of harming the child. I
‘have given these cubmissions the most careful consideration.

Intention ¢hich is a state of mind can
never be proved as a fact; it can only be inferred from facts
vhich have been proved. Therefore, the act of the accused
in taking the child out of the car nmust be exanirned in the
 light of the circumstances in which it was done in ordox to :
ascertain vhat his intention was. It is in cvidence that ;;‘
shortly before the accused took the child he assaulted the |
father who then went towards the police station after inform- 3
J ing the accused that he was going to charge him for asaault. éi
The evidence that I have examined earlier clearly indicates P
the intention of the accused and it cannot be said by any .
stretch of irmagination that the accused played the part of Lj
a good samaritan. It would be most unnatural conduct on the
_part of the accused, placed in the position he was, to ,
suddenly shed his aggressiveness, regain his composure and
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put cn the cloakX of a good samaritan. The hostile intent is
- the act of the eccused in threatening to throw down the child.
The fact that he did not do so ia of no consequence.

I am, therofore, satisgfied ocn the evidence
" placed bofore this Couzt that the act of tho accuszed in teking
tha child out of tha car was accompanied by hostile idtent
calcnlﬁtaa to causs apprehonsion in th2 minds of the parents,
' end therofore, ceastituted an act of common aseanlt.

o I hold that the prosecution has proved
Count 2 hayond all rcasonzble dcubt and I find ths accuced
gullty on Count 2 and ceavict him,

R. L. DR 8X1VA
Resident Magistratae

2lat Pehruary, 1977.
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